

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1754

TO BE ANSWERED ON 21.09.2020


SEVOKE-RANGPO RAILWAY PROJECT


1754.  SHRI RAJU BISTA:


  Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:


(a) the status of the progress of work at the Sevoke-Rangpo railway project;


(b) whether NOC has been received from all Gram Sabhas of forest villages along the railway project line, as per the Forest Rights

Act of 2006; and


(c) the details of compensation and rehabilitation that has been worked out for the affected villages and families due to the said project?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF RAILWAYS AND COMMERCE & INDUSTRY


(SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL)


(a) to (c):    A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


*****


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (c) OF

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1754 BY SHRI RAJU BISTA TO BE

ANSWERED IN LOK SABHA ON 21.09.2020 REGARDING SEVOKE-

RANGPO RAILWAY PROJECT


(a): Sivok-Rangpo (44.96 km) new line project has been included in Budget in 2008-09. 41.55 km length falls in West Bengal and 3.41 km in Sikkim. The latest anticipated cost of the project is `4085 crore. An expenditure of `682 crore has been incurred upto March, 2020 and an outlay of `607 crore has been provided for financial year 2020-21.


 State Government of Sikkim has to expedite handing over of balance 1.5 Ha. revenue land. State Government of West Bengal has to expedite Forest and Wildlife clearance for balance 12.38 Ha. land for Adits of tunnels. Works have been taken up in available land.


Out of 14 tunnels (around 39 km long), works have been taken up on 12 tunnels and progress of around 2.50 km has been achieved.


 Also State Government of West Bengal is yet to shift 26 nos. structures from proposed Melli yard site and 4 nos. structures from Riyang yard site for which full amount of compensation as demanded by State Government has been deposited with State Government in October, 2014.


(b): The State Government has issued the necessary No Objection Certificate (NOC) for construction of the project.


(c): The calculation of amount of compensation and rehabilitation is done by State Government. However, Railways has already deposited full amount of compensation to the State Government as demanded by them.


*****

